requirements of Section 327.10, and shall not be provided with accommodations unless and until such information shall be so furnished.

- Sec. 18. Should any sentence, word, phrase, clause, or provision of this act be held to be invalid for any reason, such holding shall not be construed as affecting the validity of any remaining portion of this act, it being the legislative intent that this act shall continue in force notwithstanding the invalidity of any such sentence, word, phrase, clause, or provisions.
- Sec. 19. All acts or parts of acts, in any way inconsistent with, or repugnant to, the provisions of this act are hereby modified to conform to the provisions of this act.
- Sec. 20. This act [ordered] shall take effect and be in force on and after January 1, 1952.

Approved April 17, 1951.

CHAPTER 429—H. F. No. 1216

An act relating to the payment of claims and the issuance of time checks by counties engaged in constructing, maintaining or improving roads; amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 162.18, Subdivision 2.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 162.18, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:
- authorize the overseer, superintendent, or foreman designated by it to have charge of the construction, improvement, or maintenance of any or all of its roads to issue time checks with reference to such road work, which time checks shall be issued and be in the form hereinafter prescribed. The aggregate amount of time checks so issued shall not exceed such amount as shall have been previously specified by resolution of the county board. The county board may authorize the over-

seer, superintendent, or foreman to deduct from the sum that may be due any workman any amount due from the workman for board to any person, and issue to such person a time check for the total amount due as board from any one or more workmen, according to the form of check approved by the public examiner.

Approved April 17, 1951.

CHAPTER 430—H. F. No. 1241 [Not Coded]

An act relating to tax levies for contagious disease control in certain counties now or hereafter having an area of over 5,000 square miles and a population of more than 150,000. Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. St. Louis County, tax levy for contagious disease control. In any county now or hereafter having an area of more than 5,000 square miles, and a population of more than 150,000, where the expense of the control or suppression of contagious diseases is shared by the county, the Board of County Commissioners shall have authority to levy a tax, over and above any tax limitation now imposed by law, to defray the cost incurred by the county in the control or suppression of such disease, in an amount not to exceed \$40,000 annually.

Approved April 17, 1951.

CHAPTER 431—H. F. No. 1294 [Not Coded]

An act appropriating money from the state treasury for the Minnesota sheep growers, a non-profit corporation, to assist in the promotion of sheep raising and research in the field of wool and mutton production.